IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE AT NASHVILLE

PETITION OF: LATIA STONE, AERSINO STONE AND MARIONNA))
STONE b/n/f and natural mother ANGEL)
STONE,)
Plaintiffs,) Case No. 20C2311)
v.)
)
ROBERTA AMASON,)
)
Defendant.)

ORDER

This matter came before the Court for hearing upon the Parties' Joint Motion to Alter or Amend Judgment. Upon consideration of the Parties' Joint Motion and the entire record, the Court finds that the Parties' Joint Motion is well taken and shall be GRANTED. Accordingly, the Court FINDS and ORDERS that pursuant to Tenn. R. Civ. P. 59.04, the Court's October 21, 2020 Final Order shall be altered and amended as follows:

1. Upon entry of this Order, Defendant Amason, through her insurer, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, shall deposit an additional \$4,000.00 with the Davidson County Circuit Court Clerk, reflecting a total recovery of \$304,000.00. The instructions set forth in the Court's October 21, 2020 order for disbursing the initial \$300,000.00 recovered in this matter shall not be modified.

Upon receipt by the Davidson County Circuit Court Clerk, the additional
 \$4,000.00 to be deposited pursuant to this Order shall be disbursed as follows:

i. \$666.67 shall be paid to Angel Stone, made payable to Angel Stone at 1541

Meadow Bend Dr., Madison, TN, 37115, to be used for medical payments;

ii. \$666.67 shall be paid to Latia Stone to be used for medical payments. This amount shall be maintained by the Davidson County Circuit Court Clerk in an interest-bearing account and held on her behalf until she attains the age of majority pending further order of this Court;

iii. \$666.67 shall be paid to Aersino Stone to be used for medical payments. This amount shall be maintained by the Davidson County Circuit Court Clerk in an interest-bearing account and held on his behalf until he attains the age of majority pending further order of this Court;

iv. \$666.67 shall be paid to Marionna Stone to be used for medical payments. This amount shall be maintained by the Davidson County Circuit Court Clerk in an interest-bearing account and held on her behalf until she attains the age of majority pending further order of this Court;

v. \$1,333.32 shall be paid to Plaintiffs' counsel Daniel A. Horwitz, made payable to Daniel A. Horwitz at 4016 Westlawn Dr., Nashville, TN 37209, as a reasonable attorney's fee for legal services provided to the Plaintiffs regarding this matter.

3. The Court's October 21, 2020 Order shall be modified only to the limited extent provided herein. The Court's October 21, 2020 Order shall otherwise remain unchanged.

4. Court costs are taxed to Defendant Roberta Amason, by and through counsel Law Offices of Julie Bhattacharya Peak, Mailing Address: PO Box 7217, London, KY., 40742; Physical Address: 5409 Maryland Way, Suite 212, Brentwood, TN 37027, for which execution may issue if necessary.

2



IT IS SO ORDERED.

ENTERED this _____ day of November, 2020.

JUDGE

APPROVED FOR ENTRY:

/s/ Daniel A. Horwitz Daniel A. Horwitz, BPR #032176 4016 Westlawn Dr. Nashville, TN 37209 daniel.a.horwitz@gmail.com (615) 739-2888

Counsel for Plaintiffs

<u>/s/ Owen R. Lipscomb (w/ permission DAH)</u>
Owen R. Lipscomb (#12703)
LAW OFFICES OF JULIE BHATTACHARYA PEAK
Mailing Address: PO Box 7217
London, KY 40742
Physical Address: 5409 Maryland Way, Suite 212
Brentwood, TN 37027
Telephone: (615) 986-7700

Counsel for Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 16th day of November, 2020, a copy of the foregoing and all attachments were sent via USPS, postage prepaid, hand-delivered, transmitted via email, and/or served via the Court's e-filing system upon the following:

Owen R. Lipscomb (#12703) LAW OFFICES OF JULIE BHATTACHARYA PEAK Mailing Address: PO Box 7217 London, KY 40742 Physical Address: 5409 Maryland Way, Suite 212 Brentwood, TN 37027 Telephone: (615) 986-7700

Attorneys for Defendant

Angel Stone 1541 Meadow Bend Dr. Madison, TN 37115

Plaintiff-Petitioner and Natural Parent and Next Friend of the Minors, Latia Stone, Aersino Stone and Marionna Stone

By: <u>/s/ Daniel A. Horwitz</u> Daniel A. Horwitz, Esq.



Case Title: STONE V AMASON

Case Number: 20C2311

Type: ORDER FILED ON A CLOSED CASE

The foregoing is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

Judge Joe Binkley, Jr., Fifth Circuit

Electronically signed on 11/17/2020 11:36 AM page 5 of 5